
MH/vv 
xx/xx/xx/ 
Item #15-2772 
 

THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL. 

 
AN ORDINANCE 

 
AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO AN AGREEMENT 
WITH THE IMMUNIZATION PARTNERSHIP (TIP) TO 
EXTEND THE TERM, MODIFY THE SCOPE OF WORK, AND 
INCREASE THE AMOUNT OF COMPENSATION TO TIP BY 
$49,000.00 TO A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $69,000.00 
TO SUPPORT THE SAN ANTONIO METROPOLITAN HEALTH 
DISTRICT’S IMMUNIZATION PROGRAM IN IMPROVING 
IMMUNIZATION RATES BY EDUCATING THE COMMUNITY 
AND SUPPORTING IMMUNIZATION BEST PRACTICES FOR 
A TERM ENDING JULY 31, 2015. 

 
* * * * * 

 
WHEREAS, San Antonio is one of the fastest growing regions in Texas; and 
 
WHEREAS, the mission of the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District’s (Metro Health) 
immunization program is to prevent and control transmission of vaccine-preventable diseases in 
persons of all ages, with emphasis on individuals at highest risk for under-immunization; and 
 
WHEREAS, Bexar County currently has an immunization rate of 68% for children 19-35 months 
of age; and 
 
WHEREAS, in addition, Human papillomavirus (HPV) vaccination for teens in Bexar County 
lags behind other adolescent vaccinations; and 
 
WHEREAS, HPV is the most common sexually transmitted infection in the United States; and 
 
WHEREAS, The immunization Partnership (TIP) is a nonprofit organization which aims to 
eradicate vaccine-preventable diseases by educating the community and supporting immunization 
best practices; and 
 
WHEREAS, through this amendment, TIP will expand plans and projects aimed at eradicating 
vaccine-preventable diseases; and 
 
WHEREAS, both the City and TIP have a vested interest in improving immunization rates by 
increasing vaccination coverage in Bexar County through advocacy, education, and supporting 
immunization best practices; NOW THEREFORE: 
 



MH/vv 
xx/xx/xx/ 
Item #15-2772 
 

 2

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1. The City Manager or her designee or the Director of the San Antonio Metropolitan 
Health District or his designee is hereby authorized to execute an amendment to an agreement with 
The Immunization Partnership (TIP) to extend the term, modify the scope of work, and increase 
the amount of compensation to TIP by $49,000.00 to a total amount not to exceed $69,000.00 to 
support the San Antonio Metropolitan Health District’s Immunization Program in improving 
immunization rates by educating the community and supporting immunization best practices for a 
term ending July 31, 2015.  A copy of the amendment, in substantially final form, is attached 
hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as Attachment I. 
 
SECTION 2. Payment is authorized to The Immunization Partnership in the sum of $49,000.00 
and is hereby appropriated in the designated fund below and will be disbursed from GL 5201040: 
 

 
SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of 
Finance, City of San Antonio.  The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City 
Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP 
Project Definitions, SAP WBS Elements, SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost 
Centers, SAP Functional Areas, SAP Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL 
Accounts as necessary to carry out the purpose of this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 4. This ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this _____ day of ____________. 
 
 
 
 

M A Y O R  
             Ivy R. Taylor 
 
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM:       
 

       ______      
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk    Martha G. Sepeda, Acting City Attorney 

 

Amount Fund Internal Order Cost Center GL 
     
$ 49,000.00 2602236050 136000000647 3600070007 5201040 
     


